NON-CODE ORDINANCE Introduced: March 3, 2016
Public Hearing Scheduled for: April 7, 2016
Enacted: April 7, 2016

CITY OF DILLINGHAM, ALASKA
ORDINANCE NO. 2016-04

AN ORDINANCE OF THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL AMENDING THE BUDGET BY
ADOPTING BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. 1 AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE
FY2016 CITY OF DILLINGHAM BUDGET

WHEREAS, the City Council has approved the Operating Budget and Capital Improvement
Budget for FY 16 to the City Council in accordance with Title 4 of the Dillingham Municipal
Code pursuant to A.S. 20.20.500(3); and

WHEREAS, duly advertised public workshops were held and the City Council reviewed the
budget amendment recommendations presented; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has set the rate of levy of property tax for the City of Dillingham
for FY 2016 budget at 13 mills; and

WHEREAS, the budget presented, reviewed and changed is in accordance with sound and
efficient municipal management principles. The City Council should have the power to
transfer appropriated monies from one General Government Fund or Special Revenue Fund
to another and from one Capital Project to another by resolution and the City Manager should
have the power to transfer funds from one line item object to another object code within a
fund and within a Capital Improvement Project; and

WHEREAS, additional FY 2016 funds are available for appropriation by ordinance;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Dillingham City Council that:

1. The FY 2016 Operating Budget and Capital Improvement Budget amendment as
recommended by the City Manager is hereby adopted for the City of Dillingham.

2. The amounts set forth in the budget as amended by the City Council for the
respective departments and/or funds shall be, and hereby are, appropriated for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 2016.

3. The City Council shall have the power to transfer approved and appropriated
General Fund or Special Revenue Fund monies from one to another and from one

Capital Project to another by resolution.

4. The City Manager shall have the power to transfer funds from one line item object
code to another within a fund and within a Capital Improvement Project.

City of Dillingham Ordinance No. 2016-04
Page 1 of 4




BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DILLINGHAM that:

Section 1. Classification. This ordinance is a non-code ordinance.

Section 2. Severability. If any portion of this ordinance or any application thereof
to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the remainder of the ordinance and the

application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Section 3. Appropriation summary. The total appropriation from the Treasury in
Section 4 was a total of $12,194,620 and the amended appropriation is $13,560,704.

Section 4. Appropriations.

A. General Fund Government Operations

City Council $ 74,350
City Clerk 138,638
Administration 354,443
Finance 700,285
Legal 109,000
Insurance 122,082
Non-Departmental 203,175
Planning 65,712
PS Administration 177,277
PS Dispatch 507,728
PS Patrol 889,426
PS Corrections 612,300
PS DMV 54,810
PS Animal Control Officer 107,681
PS Fire Department 297,591
PS IT Support 14,000
PW Administration 211,421
PW Buildings & Grounds 345,178
PW Shop 393,006
PW Streets 534,817
Library 121,165
Meeting Hall 3,000
Foreclosures 15,000
City School District 1,300,000
Transfer Subsidy for Operations 1,560,957
Transfer to Equipment/Capital
Reserves Fund 125,000
Total General Fund Appropriations: $ 9,038,042
Special Revenue & Other Funds Appropriations
Nushagak Fish Tax $ -0-
Water 390,252
Waste Water 292,183
Landfill 971,844
City of Dillingham Ordinance No. 2016-04

Page 2 of 4



Port-Dock 670,653
Port-Harbor 247,364
E-911 53,071
Senior Center 354,558
Debt Service 1,179,590
Library Grants 108,685
Equipment Replacement/Reserve 160,000
Ambulance Replacement Fund -0-
Mary Carlson Estate 6,780
Capital Project (Planning) Fund 20,000
Dillingham School Capital Project 67,682

Total Special Revenue &
Other Funds Appropriations $ 4522662
Total Appropriations $ 13,560,704

Section 5. Revenues
General Fund
Taxes
Sales Taxes $ 2,700,000
Alcohol Sales Taxes 300,000
Transient Lodging Sales Taxes 85,000
Real Property Taxes 1,600,000
Personal Property Taxes 550,000
Penalty and Interest on Property Taxes 60,000
Penalty and Interest on Sales Taxes 16,000
Gaming Sales Tax 75,000
Payment in Lieu Taxes (PILT) 443,838
Other Revenues

Jail Contract Revenue 527,000
Revenue Sharing 198,898
Shared Fisheries 20,000
Raw Fish Tax 433,564
Revenues from State of Alaska 651,183
Administrative Overhead 377,214
Charges for Current Services 55,000
Licenses Fees Fines and Permits 21,600
Lease and Rental Income 30,000
Investment Income 30,000
Other Revenues 92,600
Transfer from E-911 44 571

Transfer from Nushagak Fish Tax -0-
Total General Fund Revenues $ 8,311,468

City of Dillingham
Page 3 of 4

Ordinance No. 2016-04



Special Revenue & Other Funds Revenues

Nushagak Fish Tax $ -0-
Water 186,496
Waste Water 323,166
Landfill 164,418
Port — Dock 866,559
Port — Harbor 150,160
E-911 76,760
Senior Center 219,160
Library Grants 108,685
Debt Service 825,713
Mary Carlson Estate Permanent Fund 3,000

Total Special Revenue Funds
& Other Funds Revenues $ 2924.117
TOTAL REVENUES $ 11,235,585

Section 6. Transfers
Transfers from General Fund to Other Funds

Water $ 203,756
Waste Water -0-
Landfill 807,426
Senior Center 135,398
Ambulance Reserve 60,500
Equipment Replacement 105,000
Capital Project (Planning) 20,000

Debt Service 353,877

Total General Fund Transfers $ 1,625,457

Transfer from Dock Fund to Harbor Fund 97,204
Transfer from Dock Fund to Equipment Replacement 55,000
Total Revenues & Fund Transfers $ 13,073,746
Total Appropriations $ 13,560,704

Net Increase (Decrease) to Fund Balances $ (486,958)

Section 7. Effective Date. This ordinance is effective upon passage.

PASSED and ADOPTED by a duly constitutedyum of the Dilingham City Council on

(
Alice Ruby, Ma@r
ATTEST: [SEAL]

Soamuce ) ibant

Jajiice Williams, City Clerk

City/of Dillingham Ordinance No. 2016-04
Page 4 of 4



City of Dillingham Information Memorandum Agenda of: April 7,2016

Attachment to:
Ordinance No. 2016-04

! Resolution No.

Subject:

An ordinance of the Dillingham City Council amending the budget by adopting budget
amendment No. 1 and appropriating funds for the FY16 City of Dillingham budget

City Manager: Recommend ATprovaI

-

Signature: _ {Tew@ A0l

Fiscal Note: DYes No Funds Available: D Yes D No

Other Attachments:

- Budget summaries

Summary Statement:

This ordinance was introduced at the March 3, 2016, Regular Council meeting, which
was preceded by a workshop to review the amended budget.

An advertisement for a Public Hearing on Ordinance No. 2016-04 is scheduled to be
placed in the March 31, 2016, edition of the Bristol Bay Times as required to be
advertised in a local newspaper five days in advance of the public hearing, which is April
7, 2016.

This non-code ordinance has been vetted through the Finance and Budget Committee
and is being recommended for adoption by the Council.

Page 1 of 2 CLK301



Altachment to:
Ordinance No.

Summary Statement continued:

2016-04

| Resolution No.

Route to | Department Head Date
X Finance Director 4/@&
[ <
X City Clerk A€ //é

Page 2 of 2

CLK301




GENERAL

FUND REVENUE/APPROPRIATION CHANGES

REVENUES

Raw Fish Tax (State)

Original Budget 300,000
Raw Flsh Tax
PILT
Original Budget 420,000
PILT
Jail Contract Revenue

Original Budget 508,000

Contract Revenue

Revenues from State of Alaska

Original Budget 631,183
SOA Trooper Contract
APPROPRIATIONS
Administration
Original Budget 321,478
Salaries/Wages

Payroll Taxes
Health Insurance
PERS Employer

Finance
Original Budget 633,685

Salaries/Wages

Payroll Taxes

Health Insurance

HRA

PERS Employer
Recruiting - Moving
Contractual Professional

Non-Departmental

Original Budget 187,675
Audit
Computer Support

Revised Budget 433,564 Change 133,564
133,564 Updated to reflect actual amount received from SOA
133,564
Revised Budget 443,838 Change 23,838
23,838 Updated to reflect actual amount received from U.S. Dept of Interior

23,838

Revised Budget 527,000 Change 19,000

19,000 Updated to reflect actual amount that will be received from SOA
19,000

Revised Budget 651,183 Change 20,000

20,000 Updated to reflect actual amount that will be received from SOA
20,000

Revised Budget 354,443 Change 32,965

10,000 City Manager Bonus.
765 Due to City Manager Bonus.
20,000 Updated cost estimate through FYE.
2,200 Due to City Manager Bonus.

32,965

Revised Budget 700,285 Change 66,600

15,000 0.5 FTE Addition to Finance Staff.
1,200 Due to 0.5 FTE Addition to Finance Staff.
2,400 Due to 0.5 FTE Addition to Finance Staff.
1,500 Updated cost estimate through FYE.
3,500 Due to 0.5 FTE Addition to Finance Staff.
3,000 Finance Director moving expenses.
40,000 Interim Finance Director and Recruiter Consulting Fees

66,600
Revised Budget 203,175 Change 15,500
10,000 Additional charges due to audit workpapers not prepared on time
5,500 Backup to server upgrade.
15,500

Planning
Original Budget 141,331

Revised Budget 65,712 Change (75,619)




Salaries/Wages

Payroll Taxes

Health Insurance

HRA

Dental Insurance

Life Insurance

PERS Employer

PERS on Behalf

Workers Compensation
Contractual/Professional

Travel
Training
PS - Dispatch
Original Budget 495,228
Salarles/Wages

Health Insurance

PS - Patrol
Original Budget 892,426

Salaries/Wages
Health Insurance
Employee Screening

(66,500) No Planning Director on staff.
{5,000} No Planning Director on staff.
(9,972) No Planning Director on staff.

(S00) No Planning Director on staff.
(586) No Planning Director on staff.
(303) No Planning Director on staff.
(15,302) No Planning Director on staff.
(14,196) No Planning Director on staff.
{460) No Planning Director on staff,

40,000 Consultant hired to perform City Planning Function

(2,000) No Planning Director on staff,
(800) No Planning Director on staff.

(75,619)

Revised Budget 507,728

2,500 Updated cost estimate through FYE.
10,000 Updated cost estimate through FYE.
12,500

Revised Budget 889,426

5,000 Police Sargeant Salary Adjustment.

(10,000} Updated cost estimate through FYE.
2,000 Updated cost estimate through FYE.

(3,000}

PS - Corrections
Original Budget 600,800

Health Insurance

Supplies
Electricity
PS - Animal Control
Origlnal Budget 106,881
Overtime
Internet
Electricity
Heating Fuel
PW - Administration
Original Budget 203,921
Workers Compensation
Telephone
Internet
PW - Buildings & Grounds
Original Budget 348,178
Janitorial

Janitorial - B&G

Janitorial - Library

Building Maintenance

Building Maintenance - Corrections

Revised Budget 612,300

5,000 Updated cost estimate through FYE.
2,500 Updated cost estimate through FYE.
4,000 Updated cost estimate through FYE,

11,500

Revised Budget 107,681

800 Updated cost estimate through FYE.
1,000 Updated cost estimate through FYE.
1,000 Updated cost estimate through FYE.

(2,000) Updated cost estimate through FYE.

800

Revised Budget 211,421

6,000 Updated cost estimate through FYE.
500 Updated cost estimate through FYE.
1,000 Updated cost estimate through FYE.

7,500

Revised Budget 345,178

{7,500} Updated cost estimate through FYE.
6,000 Updated cost estimate through FYE.
1,500 Updated cost estimate through FYE.

20,000 Updated cost estimate through FYE.

(23,000) Updated cost estimate through FYE.

(3,000)

Change

Change

Change

Change

Change

Change

12,500

(3,000)

11,500

800

7,500

(3,000)




PW - Shop

Original Budget 398,006 Revised Budget 393,006 Change (5,000)
Overtime 2,500 Updated cost estimate through FYE.
Minaor Tools & Equipment (1,500) Updated cost estimate through FYE.
Heating Fuel 4,000 Updated cost estimate through FYE.
Vehicle Maintenance - Fire (5,000) Updated cost estimate through FYE.
Vehicle Malntenance - Shop 2,000 Updated cost estimate through FYE,
Vehicle Maintenance - Streets 500 Updated cost estimate through FYE,
Equipment Maintenance {7,500) Updated cost estimate through FYE.
5,000)
PW - Streets
Original Budget 502,817 Revised Budget 534,817 Change 32,000
Overtime 12,000 Updated cost estimate through FYE.
Contractual/Professional 50,000 Rip Rap Seawall.
Road Maintenance (15,000) Updated cost estimate through FYE.
Gravel (15,000) Updated cost estimate through FYE.
32,000
Library
Original Budget 129,265 Revised Budget 121,165 Change (8,100)
Health Insurance {10,300) Updated cost estimate through FYE.
Dental Insurance 1,200 Updated cost estimate through FYE.
Minor Tools & Equipment 1,000 Updated cost estimate through FYE.
(8,100)
Transfer Subsidy for Operations
Original Budget 973,201 Revised Budget 1,560,957 Change 587,756
Transfer out Water 203,756 Transfer amount to combat increase in fund expenses
Transfer out Landfill 369,500 Additional transfer amount to combat increase in fund expenses
Transfer out Senior Center 14,500 Additional transfer amount to combat increase in fund expenses
587,756
Transfer to Equipment/Capital Reserves
Original Budget 70,000 Revised Budget 125,000 Change 55,000
Transfer to Equipment Reserve 55,000 Additional transfer amount to combat increase in fund expenses
55,000
SPECIAL REVENUE & OTHER FUND REVENUE/APPROPRIATION CHANGES
REVENUES
Sewer
Original Budget 313,166 Revised Budget 323,166 Change 10,000
WasteWater Sales - Residential 15,000 Updated revenue estimate through FYE.
WasteWater - Dumping (5,000} Updated revenue estimate through FYE,
10,000
Dock
Original Budget 564,559 Revised Budget 866,559 Change 302,000

25,000 Updated revenue estimate through FYE due to delayed billing
225,000 Updated revenue estimate through FYE due to delayed billing

Docking & Moorage
Wharfage & Handling




Labor Income
Fuel Flowage Fees
Equipment Rental

4,500
20,000
27,500

Updated revenue estimate through FYE due to delayed billing
Updated revenue estimate through FYE due to delayed billing
Updated revenue estimate through FYE due to delayed billing

302,000

TRANSFERS

Transfers from General Fund to Other Funds
Original Budget 1,043,201

Transfer to Water

Transfer to Landfill

Transfer to Senior Center
Transfer to Equipment Reserve

642,756

Transfers from Dock to Other Funds
Original Budget 94,704

Transfer to Equipment Replacement
Transfer to Harbor

57,500

172,000

24,000

APPROPRIATIONS
Water
Original Budget 218,252
Overtime
Unemployment Compensation
Architect & Engineering
Electricity
Heating Fuel
Equipment Maintenance
Sample Testing
Sewer
Original Budget 268,183
Overtime
PERS Employer
Unemployment Compensation
Contractual/Professional
Miscellaneous Supplies
Gas, Oil, Grease
Chemicals
Equipment Maintenance
Sample Testing
Landfill
Original Budget 602,344

Salaries/Wages
Overtime

Payroll Taxes
Health Insurance
PERS Employer

203,756
369,500
14,500
55,000

55,000
2,500

5,000
2,500
150,000
2,500

Revised Budget 1,685,957 Change

Transfer amount to combat increase in fund expenses.

Additional transfer amount to combat increase in fund expenses.
Additional transfer amount to combat increase in fund expenses.
Additional transfer amount to combat increase in fund expenses.

Revised Budget 152,204 Change

Additional transfer amount to combat increase in fund expenses
Additional transfer amount to combat increase in fund expenses

Revised Budget 390,252 Change

Updated cost estimate through FYE.
Updated cost estimate through FYE.
Water System Improvements.

Updated cost estimate through FYE.

(2,000} Updated cost estimate through FYE.

12,000
2,000

20,000
5,000
2,500
6,000
1,000

Updated cost estimate through FYE.
Updated cost estimate through FYE.

Revised Budget 292,183 Change

Updated cost estimate through FYE.
Updated cost estimate through FYE.
Updated cost estimate through FYE.
Updated cost estimate through FYE.
Updated cost estimate through FYE.

(1,500} Updated cost estimate through FYE.

1,500

Updated cost estimate through FYE.

(14,000) Updated cost estimate through FYE.

3,500

35,000
5,000
2,500
5,000
6,000

Updated cost estimate through FYE.

Revised Budget 971,844 Change

Additional landfill operator.

Updated cost estimate through FYE.
Updated cost estimate through FYE.
Updated cost estimate through FYE,
Updated cost estimate through FYE.

642,756

57,500

172,000

24,000

369,500




]
S
=~

|

Harbor

Contractual/Professional
Permitting

Gas, Oil, Grease

Minor Tools & Equipment
Electricity

Building Maintenance
Equipment Malntenance
Sample Testing

Original Budget 583,153
Dock Damage - Deductible
Transfer to Equipment Replacement
Transfer to Harbor

Senior Center

Original Budget 244,864
Electricity

Original Budget 340,058
Electricity
Heating Fuel

Building Maintenance

Equipment Replacement Reserve

Original Budget

Equipment Replacement

Ambulance Replacement Fund

Original Budget 259,000

Major Equipment (259,000} Ambulance will not be purchased in FY16.
(259,000)

Dillingham School Capital Project

Original Budget -

Construction

180,000
3,000
75,000
1,500
5,000
1,500
10,000
40,000

369,500

30,000
55,000
2,500

87,500

2,500
2,500

6,000
2,500
6,000
14,500

160,000

160,000

67,682 Improvements - sewer line and paving parking lot.
67,682

Cell expansion.

Updated cost estimate through FYE.
Updated cost estimate through FYE.
Updated cost estimate through FYE.
Updated cost estimate through FYE.
Updated cost estimate through FYE.
Updated cost estimate through FYE.
Updated cost estimate through FYE.

Revised Budget 670,653

Change

Dock damage and damage caused to customer vessel

Updated cost estimate through FYE.
Updated cost estimate through FYE.

Revised Budget 247,364
Updated cost estimate through FYE.
Revised Budget 354,558

Updated cost estimate through FYE.
Updated cost estimate through FYE.

Building improvement to accommodate new oven.

Revised Budget 160,000

Yamaha Outboard, Grove Crane, Industrial Forklifi

Revised Budget -

Revised Budget 67,682

Change

Change

Change

Change

Change

87,500

2,500

14,500

160,000

(259,000)

67,682




UoIepUBIWO0aI g4 91°2Z°2 PuswWYy Jabpng 9L Ad | ebed
8G5°L16 $ (000°LES) $ (vis'ezs) $ (vis'sel) $ (226'S1L2) $ :pung |esausy JaN
%99 6.0'026°'s  $ Z0v'961 $ _8or'Lle's  $ 990'SLL'eE  $ BOV'ELL'E  §  18NUBASY pund |eiauady [ejo)
%0S Les'ars'y  $ Zov'LZL $ 2Zyo'se0’s $  Op9ole's §  SeE'6ZE'S $ :suopendosddy puny |esouag |ejo)
%S 8£€'¥9 000'SS 000'GZ1 00002 00002 sanasay [eydepauswdinb] o) Jeysues |
%¥G 098'0c8 961'/86 166'096'L 102'€26 ¥16°000'L suofiesadQ 104 ApiSang Jajsuel|
%S. 000'626 - 000'00€"L 000'00€'L 000'00€'L wUIsIq [00Yos AD
%92 9z8'LLL - 000'GE 000°SL 000'0L $81nso[oalo
%LE 616 - 000‘c 000'€ 6l8'e IleH Bunsew
%L GGE'6Y (001'9) S9L'L2) saz'ezt 261'8€1L Aesqry
%Lb 181'612 000'2¢ 218'v€s 218'208 £08'659 sleans Md
%6 8LG'E6l (000c) 900'c6€ 900°'86€ 8L0'z91 doys md
%GE 0vs'0zL (000'c) 8LL'GYE 8LL'8pE 9v0'00€ spunoso @ sbuiping Md
%be leLLL 00S'Z Ler'Lie 126'€02 LO¥'602 uonesSIIWPY Md
%6E $05'S & 000t} 000'v1 004'4Z yoddng 1| Sd
%62 68.'/8 - 165'262 165'262 8v¥'v6e Juswyedaq aii4 Sd
%08 902'€S 008 Lgg'z0L 188'901 9ze'eLlL 182140 |o5uo) jewiuy Sd
%6E 8ZY'LT - 018'vS 018'vS LLL'PEL AWQ sd
%6 208'00¢ 00S‘LL 00€°2L9 008'009 065'269 SuoROBLI0Y Sd
%0% 998'/5¢ (000'¢) 9Z1'688 92v'Z68 682'9r8 josed sd
%bp 162'v2e 00S°ZL 82.°205 82Z'S6Y $68'89% yoledsiq sd
%P 86.2'8. . 2T 242241 96e'8l1 uonensIuIWpY Sd
%6 866'C (619c2) zL4's9 IES'LyL £96'Z61 Buiuueld
%95 ShO'ELL 00S'sl G/1'€02 619'I81 00v'eLe [eyuswpedeq-uoN
%9 659'8L = z80'2el 280'221 8L9'0L1 aouBINsy|
%82 9sg'0e - 000'601 000'60L 000'2L (ebay
% L1'S0E 009'99 S8Z°00. G89'cE9 £0S'v¥9 aoueuly
% 9z8'vG1 G96'2¢ evv'vse 8/v°12¢ 608'60¢€ uonensIuIwWpY
%9% £99°€9 - 8c9'g¢e| 8€9'8€ 1 0LE'0EL M810 Ao
%LE LIE'ET $ " $ ose'vs $  068'PL $  v9g'os $ pounod Ao
juswpedaQ
suoneldolddy pung |eiauss)
pesiaay SLILERZL Je abueys 1ebpng gLAd 196png 9L A4 1ebpng SLAd
dx3% s|enjoy 9LAd 2-a papuswy fewbuQ leuly
9 4 3 a ] g v
T eouasegi@

Alewuwing malaay 1obpng JeaA-piN 9L A4
weybuijg jo A1




uonepuawwodas 834 91°22' Pudwy jabpng 9| A4 z abed
- {(000'sS) (000'ss) - -
(8e€'v9) (000°sS) (000's01) {000°08) (000'08)
%0p 8EE'V9 000'091 000'09} - GZY'€01
(562'152) = (228°'eS€E) (218'csE) (z09'L5¢)
%22 192'8.1 - €1.°628 €12'cz8 88 'vZ8
%ZZ §62'/S¢ - 065'641'} 06S'6L1'} 060'92)'}
%EY (zz2'l9) (005'v1) {g6£'sE1) (868'0ZL) (228'222)
%L 952'68 > 091'612 091'612 88%'¥0C
%8¢ 29l'eel 00S'vL 865'¥SE 8S0°0VE Gle'ley
%2y (rvz'see) (005'69¢) {9zv'208) (926'/8Y) (099'9¢€)
%Ly 289'99 E 8L¥' vl 8L'val 901621
%Zy 080°80P 005'69¢ vv8'LL6 ¥vE‘Z09 992°G18
i0ING# O - £ ~ (268'21)
%8P ¥91'951 00001 991'¢cee 99L'cLe Sbe'e9Z
%LY G/E'9E1 000'v2 £81'262 £81'892 AT AL T4
%Z6 (665'081) (95/'c02) (952'c02) - (826'L2)
%ZS 918'/6 - 961'981 96¥'981 ¥8Y'€61
%trs rAAWA: T4 000'22) 752'06¢ z5e'8Le Zip'siz
pasiady SLVeizL e abuey) 126png gL A4 3e6png 91LA4 19bpng 5L A4
dx3%, S[enjoy 9L Ad 2-a papuaury leuibug jeuty
9 4 3 a 2 g
aoualaylqg

Aewiwng maiaay jabpng 1ea A-pIN 9L A4

weybuyq jo A1D

pund xe] ysi4 yebeysnN (wouy)/01 anq

pund %200 (woy)/o} eng

pun4 |esauag) (Wol})/0] ang
SaNUBASY pund Juswase|day Juswdinb3y
sosuadx3 pund juswaoe(day Juswdinby

pun4 |eiauas (woJy)/o) eng
senuaAay ad1nasg 198Q
sasuadx3g 9IS 199

pund [esauag) (woy)/o) eng
SanuaAay Jajua) Joluss
sasuadx3 Jajuas) Joluag

pun4 [essue9) (Woly)/0) enq
senuaAsy jlupue’
sasuadx3 |[ypue]

pund [elauac) (woy)/o) eng
SONUBASY ISJEM SISEM
sasuadxy Jajep 21sem

pun4 [esaua9 (woy)o} ang
anuBAay JoJepMA
sasuadx3 Jajepp

pung [eJeus5) UO juspuadap spun4 anuaAsy [BI9ads

aouBleg puUnd O) 9SBa109(]/asealou| JoN

SanuUBAdY XB) Ysi4 yebeysnN
sasuadx3 xel ysid eyoL

pund [e1auac) o} J8jsuel}

pund juswaoe|day uawdinbg o} sosuel)

pund seuaysid

Apnig ybnoiog

asuadx3 spunay xe | ysi4 yebeysnN

009¢

0022

00l¢

oole



8oueleg pun4 0} 8seaida/esealou] 19N
SONUBASY UOIIRI0jaY Jamasg Julod Beug
sasuadx3 uoieo0|ay Jamag JuIod Beus

@ouBlRg pUN4 0} 9SB9108(1/aSEaIOU| 19N
SanuaAsy 9SNoH uospeD
sasuadx3 osnoH uospe)

spund joaloid [ended @ pajonsay

i(oyeqa)sniding 3e6png jle1eAQ

aoue(eg pund O} 8sealda(]/oseslou| 19N
SSNUDASY SaJN)IBp0 19SSy
sasuadx3 sain)iapo4 Jossy

aouejeg pun4 0} asealoaq/asealou| 18N
sanuaAay | 1.6-3
sasuadx3 | 163

pund y20Q (wouy)/0) anq
SONUBARY JogqieH jeog
sasuadx3] JoqieH jeog

aouejeg pund 0) 9Sea109(]/esealou; JoN
sanusaay Yo0Qg
sasuadx3 yoog

pung [Elouas) U0 juspuadap JOU Spunj anuoAay [E10adg

UONEPUSWIIO0I3) G894 91°22'C PuaLLY 196png 91 A4 ¢ afed
(886) - (082'¢) (082°¢€) -
%91 vivy - 000°€ 000 965"y
%ZZ 2oL = 08.'9 081'9 965"y
98v'962' | {000'61€) (€81 '709) (€81'682) (691 'StY)
%671 852'se - 689'¢ce 689'€Z 096'v¢
%9Y 8GZ'GE - 092'9/ 092'92 09292
- - L20'ES 120'€S 00Z'Zy
%8S {(008'9S) (005'2) (¥0z'L6) (¥02'v6) (919'c11)
%2E 229'8y - 091°0G} 091°0S1 £9¢'/¢l
%y £29'801 0052 98242 $98'vre 66'052
697'9v¢ 00S'vLe 906'S61 (v65'81) (981'061)
%9/ S12°099 000Z0€ 665998 6G5'19S 12€'06V
Y%l¥ avl'cle 00528 £69'0£9 £61'€85 £15'0¥9
(861°1.06) (95.°2%9) (256'589°1) {L0Z'sy0'L) {r160L0°L)
%0 - - (005'09) (005°09) {(000°0S)
0/NCE 0211 (000'652) = 000'652 000'692
- - (000°02) (000°02) (000°'02)
%0 : - 000'02 000'02 00002
pasinay SLILEZL e abueyp 19bpng gLAd 1ebpng gLA4 196png SLAd
dx3% S[emay 9P A o-d papudwy leuibi20 leutd
9 4 3 a o] ]
|ouaJdajia

Alewwng majaay jabpng JeaA-pIy 9L A4
weyBuniq s0 410

pund [eseus9 (woy)/o} eang
SBNUAASY pun4 aAIasay asuenquiy
sasuadxg pund eAlasay asueinquly

pund [e1auag) (woyy)/o) eng
sanuaney Buluue|d Bulpiing Ajajes olgnd
sosuedxz Bujuue|d Buipjing Aajes oiqng

0sge

oove

ooee



UollepusWLWo03) g9 91°22°¢ Pusly 1@Bpng 9L A4 t abed

9¥8'09%'L (9zv'Ls1)
68v'ls8L ¢ 859'80Z°1L

L 4
L4

(856°98v) (zes'6ze) ¢ (8l6'889)
ovL'€L0'€l $ 880'S98°LL $  IV9'CI8LL $  SJ9jSues] pund '@ SINUDAIY [EIOL

L4
L4

saoue[eg pun4 o} (aseasaaq)aseassu) JoN

L4

866°256 $ (96Z'004) $ _loi'ses8’t  $ GO6'LELL  $§  0£s'e¥e’L $ sJ9ysuel) pung sy [ejo]

00895 (005'2) ¥0T'.6 ¥0.'v6 oL9'cLL Jaysurl] JoquEH 0 %20Q IR0}
- (000'sS) 000'SS @ 0009 Jajsuel] yueLlwadelday uswdinb3 o} ¥o0g (2101
5 z . - - Jaysuel) j 4N [ejol
861106 $ (952'219) $ 166'689'L $  10Z'€PO'L  $  ¥16'0L0'L $ siajsuel) pund [giouss) [BI0L
%319 Z60'668'9  $ Z0p'80S $ S8S'SEZ'LL $  €8L'zzi'OL $  LLL'y9s'oL  § S3NUIABY |V [e30L
- - - - = spun4 109{0.14 |eyde) @ pajousey
%Y ELY'6LE'L 000Z1E 211'v26'2 1L1'219'C 6¥9'05Y'2 sanusAay | 4N ' A9y (e10ads [ejo)
= = = 2 = xe] ysid yebeysnn
%Y cLv'6.€e'L 000'Z1€ 2L1'v26'2 2112192 6v9'05°'2 SBNUaASY pung anusAsy (eoeds
%99 6.0'026's  $ 201’961 $ 8or'Lie's $ 990Gl $ sovSLLe  $ sanuanay pun4 [eseuan
obajel Aq sanuaAay
Y%l vpo'96€'9  $ #80'99¢"} $ _v0l'09S'sl $  0Z9v6LTL $  SE9‘TSETL ¢ suoneudoiddy v [ej01
289'19 28929 289'19 - - spun4 109l014 ended B payouisay
%0t Lr'08L°L Z0v'862'L 0B6'¥SY'P 086°€88'C 0£2'€20'y suolieudoiddy 14N '@ AeY |e1oads |ejo)
- - ] = - suoneudoiddy xe | ysi4 ybeysnN
%0 Lr'08L'L 000°L2S 086'¥St'y 086'¢88'E 0€2'€Z0'y suotieudoiddy pung snusasy [erads
%08 les'srs'y  $ 20v'L2L $ 2Zro'se0'6 $ O¥90LE's $  SeE'6ZE' $ suoneudoiddy pung [ereuUsD
Aaobaje) Aq suonendoiddy
(zg9'29) (z89'29) (289'29) . - 8ouBjeg pun4 0} 9SEaI08(]/asEaIU| JON
= = = > = senuanay 1efoid puog [ooyds
%001 289'19 28929 289°.9 = - sasuadx3 Joafoid puog jooyos
{svy'2e) = - - - aduejeq pun4 0) asealos]/esesiou| 19N
%EY $99°91 - $89°801 S89'801 269'€. sanuaAay (soepin/syoog) sjuels Aeiqi
%¥9 60169 = G89'80) $89'801 269'cL 9sauadx3 (soepi/syoog) sjuels Arigiy

- - - - 20uejeq pun4 0} 85ea108(]/eSesIoU| 19N
: - - - - SONUAADY JUB|d JUBWIESI| JBJRA DISEM
- sesuadxg jueld JUSLUIEDI] JSJBA SISEM

pasiaay SLILERL 3B abueyo 336png 9L A4 106png gLA4 196png gL A4
dx3% S[ENOY 94 Ad 2-a papuswy feutbuQ feuly
9 4 3 a 2 | v
aousiayig

Arewwng malnay 196png 1es A-pIN 9LAS
weybuljq jo Ao



